WEDNESDAY

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company 5794521
Limited
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Birmingham District 8295 of 2012
Registry Chancery Division
(full name of court}
{a) Insart full I'We (a)
name(s) and Richard Michael Hawes Domenic Lee Zoong Wong
address(es} of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 5 Caliaghan Square Four Brindleyplace
Cardiff girmigham
CF10 5BT 81 2HZ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b} Insert date {b) 21/06/2012 (b) 20/12/2012
A
Signed ' \ )
Wtrator(ﬁ\
Dated 1OA/12

Contact Detalls.

You do not have (o give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Y

23/01/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

sode

#368

Richard Michael Hawes
Deloitte LLP
Abbots House
Abbey Street
Reading
RG1 3BD
Tel 01189 508141

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have compleled and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Card:ff

Software Supphied by Turnkey Computer Technology bimited, Glasgow Scottand




Doyle PLC Court Case No. 8312 of 2012

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited Court Case No. 8295 of 2012
John Doyle Holdings Limited Court Case No. 8286 of 2012
Bell Projects Limited Court Case No. 8291 of 2012
BPH Realisations Limited Court Case No. 8288 of 2012
{Formerly Blythewood Plant Hire Linuted}

Ibex inteniors Limited Court Case No. 8313 of 2012
John Doyle Construction Limited Court Case No. 8287 of 2012

All in Admunistration (“the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY

(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

18 January 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report I1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other perscn for any purpose whatsoever

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farnngten were appointed
Joint Administrators of Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle
Holdings Limited BPH Plant Hire Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited, Bell Projects Limited on 21

June 2012

Richard Michael Hawes and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong were appointed Joint Administrators of Ibex
Intenors Limited on 21 June 2012 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by
the Joint Admimistrators

The Joint Admiristrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal habihty. All
ltcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are hcensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate
Temple Quay
Bristol

BS1 6GD




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3

3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ESTIMATED FUTURE

REALISATIONS 92
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 16
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 19
6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 21
7. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 22
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the 6 months 21 June 2012 to 20

December 2012

3 Admunistrators’ time costs for the period 21 June 2012 to 20 December 2012
4, Proof of Debt — Form 4 25

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admimistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“AMA®

“AROC"

“the Bank" or “BOS"

“Bell”

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” — PLC

*the Board of Directors” "Directors” or
“Management” — Holdings

“the Board of Directors” "Directors” or
“Management” — EBT

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” - BPH

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management’ — Bell

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” — Ibex

““the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” — JDC

“BPH"

“Bndgemere”
1] BTH
“the Court”

“Deloitte”
“Deloitte CFA”

“EOS”

“EBT"

“EBIT"

“ES"

“FY10”

“the Group”, "Group” or “the
Companies”

"HCC”

Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2010

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and
Chnistopher James Farrington of Deloitte LLP
Accelerated Merger & Acquisition

Amounts Recoverable on Contracts

Bank of Scotland plc

Bell Projects Limited

Stefanos Stefanou, Stephen Harvey, Mark Taylor

Stefanos Stefanou
Stefanos Stefanou, Stephen Harvey

Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Paul Gaitely and David
Hazell
Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr

Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Mark Taylor, Keith
Ashcroft
Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Nicholas Wright

BPH Realisations Limited {formerly Blythewood Piant
Hire Limited)

Bridgemere Tractors Limited

Burrowfield Trust

High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry,
Chancery Division Deloitte LLP

Deloitte LLP

Deloitte Corporate Finance Advisory, a division of
Deloitte LLP

Estimated Qutcome Statement

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited
Earnings before interest and tax

Edward Symmons LLP, Independent Valuers
Financial year ended 2010

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust
Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell
Projects Limited, BPH Realisations Limited (formerly
Blythewood Plant Hire Limited), Ibex Interiors Limited,
John Doyle Construction Limited

HCC International, Specialist Underwriter and Bond
Provider

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BFH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteners Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




“Holdings™
“HMRC"
“Ibex”
“1CD”

"M

“JDC”
“mMBO"
"Meta"
“Naismiths"

HNDAH
uPPn

“PLC” or “Doyle”
“QFCH"

“RPO"

“ROT”

"StP2 (E&WY"
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIPS (E&W)’
"SIP13 (E&W)"

“Solicitors” ar “Wragges”

“SPA”
*Subsidiaries

"

“Schroeder's”
IIVAT!I
“\VPS”

John Doyle Holdings Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

Ibex Intenors Limited

Inter - creditor deed

Information Memorandum

John Doyle Construction Limited

Management Buy Out

Meta Corporate Finance

Naismiths Limited, Construction and Real Estate
Consultants

Non-Disclosure Agreement

The Prescrnibed Part of the Company's net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Doyle PLC

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder — Bank of Scotland
The Redundancy Payments Office

Retenticn of Title

Statement of Insolvency Praclice 2 {England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Wragge and Co LLP

Sale and Purchase Agreement

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited,
John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited {formerly Blythewood Piant Hire
Lirmited), Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction
Limited

Schroeder Trust SA

Value Added Tax

VPS Limited, Security Agents

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limsted, John Doyle Holdings Limzted, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenicrs Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administratton
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




1.1

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies since our first report
to creditors dated 8 August 2012

Given the information previcusly provided to creditors in our first report to creditors, we have
not included detalled background information in respect of the Companies and have focused
on the progress of the Administrations subsequent to that report

The Administrators’ proposals as deemed approved following the i1ssue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 8 August 2012 and the expiry of 8 business
days thereafter are detailed in section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farnington, of
Deloitte were appointed Administrators of BPH, EBT, Holdings, Bell and JDC by the Directors,
whose details are included with the Statutory Information at Appendix 1, on 21 June 2012,
following the filng of Notices of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of these
companies

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farrington, of
Deloitte were appointed Administrators of Plc Bank of Scotland plc, The Mound, Edinburgh,
EH11YZ, on 21 June 2012, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by
the QFCH of the company

Richard Michael Hawes and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, of Delotte were appeointed
Administrators of lbex by Bank of Scotland plc, The Mound, Edinburgh, EH11YZ, on 21 June
2012, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the QFCH of the
company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry, Chancery Division {(case numbers 8286, 8287, 8288, 8291, 8295, 8312, and 8313 of
year 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Admunistrators confirm
that they are authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
or severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all future communications with
creditors, including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has
been set up specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www delotite com/uk/doylegroup

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited ~ All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 1




A letter will be 1ssued to all crediters each time the website 1S updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Please therefore ensure that you review the website regularly for updates and further
notices and reports

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Lirmited — All In Administration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 2



21

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

introduction

As previously reported to creditors on 8 August 2012, the Administrators concluded that there
was insufficient value placed on the assets of the Companies by third parties in order to effect
a restructuring of the Companies’ considerable debt and therefore the first option under
paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Act was not possible to achieve

As detalled in the Administrators’ proposals due to the structure of the Group and in particutar
to protect all Companies within the group VAT registration, it was necessary for certain
dormant and non-trading companies to be placed into Administration m order to protect the
Group's posttion overall against any action being taken by creditors in particular HMRC

Therefore, the purposes of the Administrations have been achieved through a combination of
the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1){b} which 1s to achieve a better result for creditors than
would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the Companies and the objective set
out In Paragraph 3(1)(c) which Is to realse property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve these objectives, which as noted above,
were deemed approved following the issue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B
of the Act on 8 August 2012 and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter are as follows

Administrators’ proposals in respect of PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings

1 the Admunistrators continue to manage the affarrs and any remaining assets of the
companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with therr enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into
the affairs of the companies,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the companies unless the Administrators conclude, In
their reasonable opinion, that a company will have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferental
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives perrmission following an appropriate application,

5 that, In the event the creditors of each company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each or any company comprising not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that company or companies,

6 that, If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration i
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limtted, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Linmited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 3




when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Admimistrators’ expenses of which the Administrators” expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage I1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

7 that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of the company
shall be asked to approve the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detailled In
Appendix 5 of the Admmistrators' Proposals, and that the Jont Administrators be
authornised to draw therr Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate,

8 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations This may include
the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permession Is obtained}
and then the dissolution of the companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,
depending on which option will result in 2 better realisation for creditors,

9 that, f each or any of the companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become
the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
anising In the Liquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authornsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

10 In the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured creditors of each company agree
that the Administrators be discharged from hiability per Paragraphs 98 and 29 of Schedule
B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators filing therr final report to creditors and
vacating office

Administrators’ proposals in relation to BPH, Ibex and JDC

1 the Admnistrators continue to manage the affars and any remaning assets of the
companies and the settlement of alt Administration expenses,

2 the Admimistrators continue with their enguines into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and continue to assist any regutatory authorties with their investigation into
the affairs of the companies,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the companies unless the Admimistrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that a company will have no assets avallable for distnibution,

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realsations Limited, lbex Internors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited - All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 4




4 the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, In the event the creditors of each company so determing, at meetings of creditors, &
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each company compnising not more than
five and not less than three creditors of that company or companies,

& that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration In
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters anising in the Admmistrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Delotte at the time
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where
applicable,

7 that, if a Creditors' Committee I1s not appointed, the secured creditors and preferential
creditors of the company shall be asked to approve the Administrators’ Pre
Administration Costs as detailed in Appendix 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals, and that
the Joint Admmnstrators be authonsed to draw ther Costs, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate,

8 that, following the realisaton of assets and resoluton of all matters in the
Admirustrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrattons  This may include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
{provided Court permission Is obtained) and then the dissolution of the companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in 2
better realisation for creditors,

g that, If each or any of the companies were to be placed inte CVL, the Adminrstrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time grven in attending
to matters arising In the Liqguidations  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rute 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different persen to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

10 In the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of each
company agree that the Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98
and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act iImmediately upon the Administrators filing therr final
report to creditors and vacating office

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyte Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisatrons Limited, [bex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admimistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 5




2.2

23

Revision to proposals

PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings

Following the 1ssuing of the Administrators’ proposals It became apparent that proposal 6 In
respect of PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings, as set out above, was incorrect The Administrators
do not antictpate that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a dividend to preferential
creditors and therefore proposal 6 should be as follows

“that, if @ Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of each company shall
be asked to fix the basis of the Admunistrators’ remuneration i accordance with Rulfe
2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Admiristrators and
theiwr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admumstrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloiite at the time when the work 1s performed,
plus VAT In addiion those creditors shall also be asked to agree the Admunisirators’
expenses of which the Admimstrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Admimstrators and thewr staff in altending to matters arising
in the Admuinistrations, at the prevaling standard rmileage rate used by Deloitte at the time
when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,”

For the avoidance of doubt, the Administrators have not yet received approval to the basis of
their fees from the secured creditors

BPH_Ilbex and JDC

Following the 1ssuing the Administrators’ proposals it became apparent that proposal 6 In
respect of BPH, lbex and JDC, as set out above, states the mncorrect statutory provision in the
Rules As a result proposal 6 should be as follows

“that, if a Creditors' Commutiee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of each company shall
be asked to fix the basis of the Admunistralors’ remuneration in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(b), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and
their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the ime when the work is performed,
plus VAT In addiion those creditors shalf also be asked to agree the Admirustrators'
expenses of which the Admmnistrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to malters ansing
in the Admunistrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time
when the mileage is incurred, plus VAT where applicable,”

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarnsed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals n relation to the PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators are continuing to manage the affairs of the companies

2 The Administrators’ mveshgation into the conduct of the Directors of the
compantes and assisting the regulatory authonties with their investigation into the

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Lirted, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, lbex intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 6




affairs of the companies 1s on-going

3&4

At the present ime, the claims of all classes of creditors have not been agreed as
dwidend prospects are unclear and will be wholly dependent on future realisations

No Creditors' Committees were formed in respect of the companies

Approval of the basis and drawing of the Adminstrators’ remuneration and
expenses In relation to Bell, EBT and Holdings has been sought and received from
the secured creditor, in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a)

The Joinl Administrators have yet to obtain approval for the basis of therr fees and
expenses n respect of PLC

Approval of the drawing of the Administrators’ pre-Administration costs, being the
legal fees previously reported 1n respect of PLC, EBT, Holdings or Bell, has been
sought and received from the secured creditors

The Admmnistrators, on concluston of their obligations, will take steps to finalise the
Administrations in the most expedient and cost effective manner Based upon
current information 1t 1s Iikely that the Administrators will take steps to dissolve the
companies This will be kept under review as the Administrations progress

Based on current information it 1s unlikely that a move to CVL will be required for
the compantes as there are insufficient funds to allow a dividend to be pad to
unsecured creditors  As noted above 1t 1s likely that the Administrators will take
steps to dissolve the companies

10

Not applicable as yet

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the

approved proposals in relation to the BPH, Ibex and JDC

Proposal Current status

1 The Adminustrators are continuing to manage the affairs of the compames

2 The Administrators’ investigation into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and assisting the regulatory authories with their investigation into the
affairs of the companies Is on-going

3&4 At the present ime the claims of all classes of creditors have not been agreed as
dividend prospects are unclear and will be wholly dependent on future realisations

5 No Creditors’ Committees were formed in respect of the companies

6 Approval of the basis and drawing of the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses has been sought and recewed from the secured and preferental
creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106{5A)(b)

7 Approval of the drawing of the Admunistrators’ pre-Administration costs, including
Wragges legal costs, has been sought and received from the secured and
preferential creditors

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limted, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Greditors dated 18 January 2013 7




8&9

The Administrators, on conclusion of ther obligations, will take steps to finalise the
Admmistrations in the most expedient and cost effective manner Based upon
current information it 1s hkely that the Administrators will take steps to place the
companies intc CVL

10

Not applicable as yet

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of habiities and the

estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limtted, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adrministration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 8




31

3.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ESTIMATED FUTURE
REALISATIONS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are Receipts and Payments accounts for PLC, Bell, BPH, Ibex and
JDC covering the penod from 21 June 2012 to 20 December 2012 As noted at paragraph 3 2
below there were no receipts ar payments in EBT or Holdings and as such Receipts and
Payments accounts are not attached

in this section, we have summarnised the main asset realisations durning the 6 month period
and an estimation of the those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred
which have not yet been paid

Asset realisations and estimated future realisations

EBT

The Administrators are not aware of any assets heing held in this company and based upon
current information no further realisations are anticipated

Holdings

The Administrators are not aware of any assets being held in this company and based upon
current information no further realisations are anticipated

PLC

To date, the Administrators have realised sundry refunds of £3,600, book debts of £692 and
bank interest of £11

To date, the Administrators have made payments totalling £18,770 Of this sum, ¢ £6k related
to Payroll as the Administrators retained staff to update the Company's books and records
and assist with processing the payroll for the Group following ther appointment The
Administrators have also made payments of ¢ £3k in respect of professional fees which relate
to the provision of IT support in order to access the Company’s financial systems and ¢ £1 5k
In respect of telephone and utiities costs which 1s primarnily in relation to the provision of
internet

In addition, the Administrators have made payments of ¢ £6k in respect of cleaning the Plc
offices 1n Welwyn Garden City, in preparation for the marketing of the property

Freehold Property - John Dovle House/Blythewood House, Lilfle Burrows, Welwyn Garden
City & 30 Burrowfield, Welwyn Garden City (adjoining John Doyle House)

As previously reported, the land and property has been valued and marketed by ES In
preparation for the sale, ES identified some 1ssues arsing as a result of the company
eccupying land which falls outside of the existing title  The Administrators, ES and Wragges

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limted, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex interors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited - All In Adrmnistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 9




have worked with HM Land Registry and the Directors of the company in order to deal with
these 1ssues to preserve the value of these properties

The Joint Administrators received interest from a number of parties which was passed onto
ES to deal with A number of offers were received for the properties however based upon the
recommendation from ES and with approval of the Bank, the Administrators accepted an offer
from Ground Construction Limited We have yet to issue a contract for the sale and therefore
due to the commercially sensitive nature of the transaction, we are unable to provide further
details until the transaction has been completed

Blythewood Depot Station Road industnal Estate, Whittlesey

As previously reported, this property was previously occupled by BPH and as agreed within
the BPH SPA, access nghts were granted to Bridgemere untl 17 August 2012

Bridgemere made an informal offer for the property but this was rejected as it was not in line
with the valuation received

As noted previously, ES were instructed to market the property which has since been widely
marketed and n total 13 parties expressed an interest however only four parties viewed the
property Three offers were received ranging from £110,000 to £135000 ES
recommended acceptance of the offer of £135,000 and the offer was approved by the Bank
and therefore subsequently accepted by the Administrators on 18 December 2012 Contracts
for sale were 1ssued on 3 January 2013 and we are currently awaiting completion

Bell

To date, the Admunistrators have recovered rental income of £18288 in respect of 7
residential properties and 1 commercial premises at Panners Parade, Great Notley, these
realisations are in ine with the rental agreements

In addition, the Administrators have received Bank interest of £4

To date, the Administrators have made payments totalling £4,592 Of this sum, ¢ £2k related
to property maintenance for the Panners Parade property The Administrators have made
payments totaling ¢ £1k in respect of telephone and utilities costs which 1s primanly in
relation to the prowvision of internet which was required in order to access the company's
books and records

Panners Parade — Rental Income

As previously reported, the property consists of a total of nine residential units over two floors
and a mix of one and two bedroom properties In addition, there are four retail units on the
ground floor A number of the residential flats are let on assured short hold tenancy
agreements and others have been sold on long leases Similarly, two of the retail units are
subject to occupational leases and fwo are subject to long leases (999 years) and therefore
only have reversionary interest remaining  The long leases have a provision for the freehold

interest to be transferred to a management company for £1 once fully let

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Haldings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intertars Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 10




The Joint Administrators will collect rental iIncome of approximately £1,800 per month for the
residential units and quarterly rent of £3,750 for one of the commercial

Rental income has not been fully collectable on the second retail unit as the property has
been subject to persistent flooding and the tenant has not been able to take up full time
occupation

Panners Parade, Prniory Lane,_Great Notley, Brainiree, Essex

ES have recommended that the Administrators create a 999 year lease over all units that
have not been let on long leases The Administrator would then be able to sell the leases ata
premium via auction and transfer the freehold to the management company

The two directors of the management company are Bell as a corporate director and a former
director of Bell Wragges are in the process of wnting to the individual director to inform him
of the intention to dispose of the long leasehold

At the time our appointment ES indicated a market valuation of £540k, however, due to
flooding 1ssues at one of the retall properties the sale by auction 1s unlikely to achieve the
market valuation previously indicated by ES

St Francis House, Great Ashby, Stevenage

The company retains title over the overall freehold at this site and Bell remains responsible as
landiord The Administrators are working with ES and Wragges to achieve a sale of the
freehold to the lessees of the Veterinary Hospital on the Ground Floor of St Francis House
The Veterinary Hospital has the benefit of an option to acquire the freehold interest in the
whole of the building for the sum of £1 The sale 1s due to complete shortly

BPH
Sale of the BPH Business

As previously reported, a sale of the business and certain assets of BPH Realisations Limited
was completed on 6 July 2012 with proceeds of £3 42m receved on 11 July 2012 The
breakdown of the sale proceeds was as follows

£

Plant & Machmnery 3,069,990

Stock 350,000

Goodwill 1

Intellectual Property 1

Customer Contracts 1
3420000

Other assets

As noted 1n our last report to creditors, on 5 July 2012 the Administrators completed the sale
of a 24 tonne JCB Excavator to L Lynch Plant Hire & Haulage for £30k

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limted, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — Al In Admrmistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 1




The Admimstrators have realised £1,007 in respect of 8 Bullding and Civil Engineening holiday
stamp scheme In addition, to date the Administrators have received £11,689 1n respect of
bank interest

Trading

As previously reported, in view of the interest in the BPH business and the secunty rnisk
associated with assets stored at Ibex and JDC sites, the Joint Administrators continued to
trade the BPH business on a reduced basis

The Admimstrators’ previous report indicated that trading sales would total ¢ £98k Following
a review of the company's accounting system it became apparent that this figure was
overstated by ¢ £17k as it included an element of bock debts relating to prior to the
Admrustration Sales during the Admimistrators’ trading period therefore totalled £81,555 92

To date, the Administrators have realised £72,524 81 of the total trading sales of £81,555 92
Approximately £7 5k of the outstanding balance of ¢ £9k s disputed by two separate
customers Both accounts have been handed to the Admmnistrators' legal advisers in order to
consider the merits of potential enforcement action

As highiighted in the summary trading account at Appendix 2, trading costs settled to date
amount to ¢ £50k, which primarily consists of rent of the BPH depots and payroll costs for the
staff retained by the Administrators We estimate that a further £40k of costs have been
committed to, but not settled, pnimarnly in respect of the 24 hour security at each depot in
order to safeguard the plant and machinery from theft

After settlement of the additional unpaid costs, we estimate that the trading loss will be ¢
£18k, a ¢ £17k increase since the Administrators’ last report The increase in the anticipated
trading loss I1s as a result of the reconciliation of bock debts and trading sales noted above, In
addition to the lower than anticipated trading sales receipts due to the disputes nated above
However, the Administrators will endeavour to recover the trading sales in full

Assets Excluded from the BPH Sale

As previously reported, on 13 August 2012, the Admimstrators formally engaged Paul Gaitely,
former Commercial Director of BPH, on a consultancy basis to assist with the collection of the
remainder of the BPH book debts and trading sales

The Joint Administrators previously estimated that total trade debtor realisations would be m
the region of £300k

To date the Joint Administrators have collected ¢ £452k in respect of the BPH book debts
The remainder of the book debts are disputed and the Joint Administrators anticipate that
future receipts wili be Imited to ¢ £10k

The Administrators have settled fees of ¢ £47k in respect of the consultancy agreement with
Paul Gaitely As noted in the Adminstrators proposals, the fee basis 1s dependent upon the
level of realisations and therefore additional fees will be payable upon the receipt of any
further book debts and trading sales in line with the consultancy agreement

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Heldings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, bex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited - All In Admunistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 12




thex

Contract debtors

As previously repoarted, Naismiths were instructed to assist the Joint Administrators with the
collection of sums due To date the Administrators have settled fees totalling ¢ £44k as
discussed further at section 7 4

As noted previously the key issue with collection 1s the unknown extent of any remedral work
hability to enable retentions to be released, together with the contract employers’ general
attitude to reaching agreement of the sums due In addition, in the majonty of instances, the
defects period on the completed contracts has yet to expire

To date the Administrators have realised £438,678 of contract debtors

Based upon the current report from Nasmiths further collections totalling £329k are
anticipated, of which we anticipate approximately £40k will be received within the next month

It should be noted however that the majonity of the contracts are still within the defects hability
pericd and the accounts will not be agreed until this has ended and any remedial work
requirement 1s identified and completed Any future realisatons may be subject to change as
the case progresses and any previously unknown or unidentified remedial work lhiability 1s
subsequently notified by the contract employers

We are currently seeking clarfication on the VAT treatment of the WIP element of the debtor
balances Forthe time heing we are assuming that VAT will be payable

Contract Novations

Of the 22 remaiming live contracts, only one was progressed to a formal novation, the City of
London contract The novation has been concluded, with the sum of £35k to be recerved Into
the Administration  An invoice for payment was raised in December 2012, payment 1s due in
January 2013

Other Assels

To date the Administrators have realised £1,450 through the sale of fixtures and fittings,
£6,433 in respect of a Bullding and Cwvil Engineenng holiday stamp scheme, a postal credit
refund of £2,254, prepayments of £980 and bank interest of £775

JDC
Contract debtors

Naismiths were instructed to assist the Joint Admimnistrators with the collection of sums due
To date the Administrators have settled fees totalling ¢ £26k as discussed further at section
74

As noted above, the key 1ssue with collection is the unknown extent of any remedial work
liability to enable retentions to be released, together with the contract employers’ general

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limied, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reabhsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Censtruction Limited — All in Adnmimistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 13




attitude to reaching agreement of the sums due [n addition, in the majonty of instances, the
defects penod on the completed contracts has yet to expire

In additton, where the contract employers have made therr own arrangements for the
completion of the contract works, the accounts will generally not be agreed until the end of the
defects lability pertod and therr additional costs incurred are known The likely tmescale to
finalise these accounts could be between 18 — 24 months

To date £105,851 of contract debtors have been realised and we anticipate that future
realisations will be imited to £101k

It should be noted however that the majority of the contracts are still within the defects hability
period and the accounts will not be agreed until this has ended and any remedial work
requirement 1s identified and completed Any future realisations may be subject to change as
the case progresses and any previously unknown or unidentified remedial work hability 1s
subsequently notified by the contract employers

We are currently seeking clarification on the VAT treatment of the WIP element of the debtor
balances For the time being we are assuming that VAT will be payabie

Contract Novations

As previously reported, the company had seven hwve contracts, In all cases the Joint
Administrators have contacted the employers who have advised that they had immediately put
plans 10 place to appoint an alternative contractor to complete the cutstanding works and
therefore the Joint Administrators have been unable to secure any formal novations

Plant and Machinery

As previously reported, ES were instructed to realise the JDC physical assets, which mainly
consisted of formwarks and a small amount of plant and machinery

The Directors’ statement of affairs valued the assets atc £2 7m To date, the Administrators
have realised £428,280 through sale of plant and machinery ES arranged the collection of
JDC assets from employer sites, however a significant portion of the formworks was not
immediately recoverable, as the tems would generally remain onsite until the completion of
works

The majonty of items have now been sold however ES have a small number of items which
they have yet to reahse and we anticipate further recovenes of approximately £50k after
allowing for the costs of sale

To date the Administrators have settled fees totalling ¢ £50k In respect of the valuation and
disposal of the JDC Plant and machinery, as discussed further at section 7 4

QOther Assels

In addition, £12,941 of cash in bank, other debtors of £58 and bank interest of £895 have
been realised

All leasehold properties have been vacated, none of the leases attracted any premium value

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construchion Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 14




33

34

Performance Bonds

As reported previously, HCC provided surety bonds to the Group The bonds cover the
bullding or project owner against the nsk of financial loss should ther chosen contractor
default in the delivery of the project HCC currently holds a cash deposit of £36,046 against
the Ibex performance bonds and £98,426 against the JDC bonds

There has been little change since the last report Based on the information provided to date,
it 1s unlikely that there will be any claims against the JDC contracts, however, a claim aganst
the |bex contracts 1s still anticipated with respect to the NEC and Phillmore Gardens
contracts

HCC have advised that under their agreement, In respect of the cash collateral, they are able
to make a clam against the monies held across any of the contracts against which they have
provided a bond Naismiths have advised that in their experence, this type of clause 1s
generally mncluded within HCC agreements We are reviewing the documentation and if
necessary will seek advice from Wragges

As a result, on the contracts where there 15 likely to be a clam, 1e NEC and Philimore
Gardens, HCC would be able to deduct the value of these claims against the cash collateral
held Any claim will need to be proved and reviewed by Naismith and in the case of the
Philirmore Gardens contract this 1s not expected to happen before January 2014

Costs incurred but remain unpaid

We set out below costs incurred by the Administrators that remain unpaid These costs will be
settled in due course upon receipt of final Invoices
Doyle Group - Unpaid Costs

Cost description Amount
(E)
Property Maintenance 60 00
PAYE/NIC 17,140 14
Security 4213678
Professtonal Fees 2,540 00
Agents Fees - ES 4,850 87
Agents Fees - Naismiths 4,192 20
Total 70,919 99

Source Deloitte analysis

We have included a ¢column identifying the costs that remain unpaid 1n each company in the
Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix 2

Doyle PLG, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limted, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limted, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 15




4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

4.1 Secured creditors

Each of the Companies has granted a debenture to BOS and is party to a cross group
guarantee in favour of BOS In addition, vanous legal charges have been granted together
with a chattel mortgage against certain tems which form part of the plant and machinery
assets of BPH

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administraters, and as set
out In the Statements of Affairs, can be summansed as follows

Doyle Group Secured Creditors
£m PLC [1]:34 JDE B8PH Bell

Term Loan / Plant Facilty / Working Capial facilty (2,037 53) - - (3,200 25) (1,56562)
Owverdraft (1,526 90) (7,986 40) - (446 89) (6,853 62)

Source Delostte analysis

Burrowfield Trust

Schroder Trust SA as the Trustee of the Burrowfield Trust, granted a loan to PLC on 6 April
2010 in the sum of £4 8m secured by way of a debenture dated 6 Apnl 2010 which grants a
fixed and floating charge over all property and assets of PLC

There 15 an Inter - creditor deed ("ICD") between BT, the Bank and PLC The ICD regulated
the secunty in favour of the Banrk and that provided by PLC to BT The ICD also subordinated
the nghts of BT to the Bank and prevented BT from exercising its security At the date of the
Administrators' appointment the amount due to BT was £4 8m

The Joint Administrators have yet to complete their review of the debenture documentation in
respect of this matter

4.2 Preferential creditors

We anticipate that the Bank will have preferential claims in the Administrations in relation to
subrogated wages claims due to wages advanced pror to the Administrations  Calculations
of these claims are yet to be finalised

In addition, preferential claims relating to employee entittements in respect of unpaid wages
and accrued holiday pay have been submitted to the RPO who will have preferential claims
against the Companies

PLC, EBT and Holdings

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs for PLC
totalled £58,050 We are not aware of any preferential creditors in either EBT or Holdings

It 15 currently estimated that there will not be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to
preferential crediters in PLC

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiars Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 16




4.3

Bell

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£14,997 Itis unclear whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to preferential
creditors

BPH

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£67,959 It1s currently estimated that a dividend for the full amount of the preferential claims
will be paid in due course

fbex

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors' Statement of Affarrs totalled
£217,005 Any future dividend in Ibex is highly dependent upon future realisations from
contract debtors and the finalisation of costs At present estimates, we anticipate that there
will be a dividend, however the quantum I1s uncertain

JDC

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£178,739 Any future dividend 1n JDC 1s highly dependent upon future realisations from
contract debtors and the finalisation of costs At present estimates, we anticipate that there
will be a dividend, however the quantum 15 uncertain

Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of each
company's net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property i1s the
amount of the company’s property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the company

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

+ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

An estimation of the PP 1s set out for each Company 1s set out below

Doyle Group - Estimated Prescribed Part

£'000 Estimated Estimated PP
Net Property

BPH 2,302 463

Ibex 137 30

JDC 129 29

Source Deloitte analysis

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Lirmited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 17




4.4

Please note that there are no significant floating charge realisations expected in PLC and Bell
and no floating charge assets in Holdings or EBT and so no PP s currently envisaged

Please also note that the net property figures can only be estimated at this stage and
therefore the value of the PP for each company I1s also only an estimate and 1s subject to
change (once creditor claims and the Administrators’ costs and expenses have been
finalised)

Due to the possible distributton to unsecured creditors under the PP in BPH, JDC and Ibex,
creditors of those companies are requested to submit clams to the address on the front of this
report, marked for the attention of Julle Withey

A Proof of Debt form 1s attached at Appendix 4

For certain of the Compantes in Administration, it may be necessary to make an application to
the Court to disapply the PP under Section 176A(5) where the cost of making a PP
distribution 1s deemed to be disproportionate to the benefits Should this be the case the
details will be supplied to creditors in future progress reports

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s summarised in the table below

£m
PLC 147
BELL 55
BPH 34
JDC 94
EBT 05
JDH 29
IBEX 113
TOTAL 477

After discharging the costs of the Administrations, there will not be sufficient realisations from
floating charge assets to fully repay the first chargeholder

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors of any of the Companies other than a distnbution under the PP as noted above

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex interiors Limited, John Doyle Construchon Limited ~ All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 18




5.1

5.2

53

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

Please be advised that the Administrators may seek to extend the Administrations although it
is not anticipated that this will be required for al! of the Companies At the present time 1t1s
unclear for what penod any extension will be sought and over which Companies however the
Administratars will keep creditors appnised of any developments in this regard

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Directors of the Companies 1s being completed

In this regard, it 1s anticipated that confidential reports will be submitted to The Insolvency
Service shortly

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are cbliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial assessment
includes enquinies into any potential clams that may be brought agamnst parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

At the present tme the Administrators’ enquines are continuing however due to the
confidential nature of these enquines and so as to not to prejudice any potential avenues of
recovery the Administrators are not in a position at the present time to disclose any further
details of their investigation

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

In accardance with the provistons of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension I1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

As stated in the Administrators’ Proposats the exit route chosen i relation to the Companies
will largely depend on the circunstances of each Administration

PLC, EBT, Holdings and Bell

It 1s currently envisaged that the exit will be by way of dissolution of the Companies

BPH, Ibex and JDC

We anticipate that the exit route for these Companies will be via dissolution or a transfer to
CVL in order to make a distribution of the PP to the unsecured creditors

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admnistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 19




5.5 SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions which have been
carried out other than on an arm's length basis in the two years prior to our appointment

5.6 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Orders in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Lirnited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adminstration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 20




6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Admimistrators’ Report and Proposals dated 8 August 2012 was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs, In accordance with rute 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

These costs, being the Administrators time and expenses, were approved as detailed below

Company Insolvency Amount Date approved Date paid
Practitioner approved (£)

BPH R M Hawes, DLZ 19,5661 31 | 11 October 2012 1210/2012
Wongand C J
Farrnngten

Ibex R M Hawes and D 19,561 30 | 11 October 2012 12/10/2012
L ZWong

JDC R MHawes, DL Z 19,561 30 | 11 October 2012 12/10/2012
Wongand C J
Farrington

TOTAL APPROVED AND PAID £58,683 90

In addition, Wragges incurred pre-administration fees and disbursements totalling £23,259 05
As noted in section 2 3 of this report, these fees were approved by the creditors of the
companies concerned, however to date they have not been settled

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013

21




7. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

71 Administrators’ Remuneration

7.1.1  Basis of Remuneration

Bell, EBT and Holdinas

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration was fixed on 11 October 2012 by the secured
creditors as follows

{I) By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 15 performed, plus VAT

BPH, [bex and JOC

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 11 October 2012 by the secured
creditors and preferentral creditors as follows

(1) By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the tme when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

PLC

The basis of remuneration fer PLC has yet to be sought or fixed

7.1.2 Remuneration

PLC

During the past 6 month penod the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£230,276 45 made up of 667 02 hours at an average charge out rate of £345 23 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments To date no fees have been

drawn or pad
EBT

During the past 6 month penod the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£29,702 45 made up of 74 28 hours at an average charge out rate of £399 87 across all
grades of staff, this tme s charged in six minute increments To date no fees have been

drawn or paid

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, lbex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited ~ All In Admirustration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 22




Holdings

Dunng the past 6 month penod the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£32 763 45 made up of 82 78 hours at an average charge out rate of £395 79 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments  To date no fees have been
drawn or paid

During the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£136,797 20 made up of 352 08 hours at an average charge out rate of £388 54 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged m six minute increments To date no fees have been
drawn or pad

BPH

During the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£347,026 20 made up of 948 26 hours at an average charge out rate of £365 96 across all
arades of staff, this time I1s charged in six minute increments To date remuneration of
£118,235 17 has been drawn and paid of which £18,235 17 is n respect of pre-administration
costs as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

Ihex

During the past 6 month perniod the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£389,044 20 made up of 920 58 hours at an average charge out rate of £422 61 across all
grades of staff, this tme 1s charged in six minute increments  To date remuneration of
£118,235 17 has been drawn and paid of which £18,235 17 1s In respect of pre-administration
costs as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

JDC

During the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£208,162 90 made up of 600 43 hours at an average charge out rate of £346 69 across all
grades of staff, this tme 1s charged in six minute increments To date remuneration of
£68,235 17 has been drawn and pad of which £18,235 17 1s In respect of pre-administration
costs as Indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

A full analysis of the Administrators’ remuneration can be found in Appendix 3
The work has been categonised into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashtering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Companies’ affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of Assets includes 1dentifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, and realisation of other fixed assets

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Bernefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenars Limited, John Doyle Construction Limuted — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 23




Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and iandlord i1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees {Including pensions and other staff benefits)

Creditors includes set-up of credrtor records, creditor communications, preferental
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

° Other matters includes VAT and Corporation Tax advice

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your reguest in wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

7.2 Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period of this report are set out below To date the
Administrators have not drawn any expenses

Doyle Plc - Administrators' Expenses
£ Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred

Accommedation 1,582 92 Nil 1,582 92
Mieage 1,397 35 Nif 1,397 35
Parking 3192 Nil 392
Busimness Calls 98 63 Nt 98 63
Subsistence 23535 Nif 23535
Travel 1,056 98 Ni 1,056 98

4,403 15 NIL 440315

Source Deloitte analysis

BPH - Administrators’ Expenses

£ Total Paid Qutstanding
Incurred
Accommodation 2,367 94 Nil 2,367 94
Mieage 1,33159 NI 1,331 59
Parking 667 Ni 667
Business Cals 142 83 NIl 142 83
Subsistence 71930 Nl 719 30
Travel - Nil -
4,568 33 NIL 4,568 33

Source Deloitte analysis

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited - All In Adrministration
Fust Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 24




Ibex - Administrators’ Expenses
£

Accommodabon
Mileage

Parking
Busmess Calls
Subsistence
Travel

Source Deloitte analysis

JDC - Administrators’ Expenses
£

Accommodation
Mieage

Parking
Business Calls
Subsistence
Travel

Source Deloitte analysis

Bell - Administrators' Expenses
£

Accommodation
Mileage

Parking
Busmness Calls
Subsistence
Travel

Source Deloifte analysis

Total Paid Qutstanding
Incurred

591 42 Nil 591 42

5819 INil 58 19

7383 INil 7383

- Nil -

261 26 Nil 261 26

1,350 50 Nii 1,350 50

2,335 20 NiL 2,335 20

Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred

812 37 il 812 37

307 55 Nil 307 55

350 Nil 350

- Nil -

45 37 Nil 4537

9510 Nil 9510

1,263 89 NIL_ 1.263 89

Total Paid Outstanding
incurred

- Nil -

. Nil .

- Nil -

- Nil -

- Ni -

126 80 Nil 126 80

126 80 NIL 126 80

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at

the time when the mileage I1s incurred

7.3 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2012
charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager

Charge Qut Rates

m

Partners/Directors
Managers

Assitants and Support Staff
Source Deloitte inalysis

2012
Jan - Aug

5850 920
29510 700
150 to 295

2012
Sep -Dec

605 to 950
305t0 720
155 to 305

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Emplayee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Heldings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisations Limrted, Ibex Intencrs Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adminustration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013

25




The above bands are spectfic to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuning Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuning Services department bands

Al partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computernsed time recording system Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
senionty and expenience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 September 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 3 % and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

7.4 Other professional costs

As previously advised, Wragges were instructed by the Administrators to advise on
appropnate legal matters To date the Administrators have not made any payments to
Wragges in respect of their fees and expenses however they have advised that their
outstanding post appointment fees and disbursement total approximately £7 1k

The Admunistrators engaged Field Seymour Parkes, to advise on specific legal matters arising
in respect of BPH Realisations Limited To date the Administrators have settled fees totalling
£2,955 exclusive of VAT (gross payment of £3,560 including VAT of £591 which will be
reclaimed in due course)

The agents’ fees to date are summansed in the table below All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

Doyle Group - Agents Fees
Name of Agent IBEX JDC Blythewood PLC Total Total Total

NET(€)  NET(£) NET(E) NET(E) NET{) VAT(E) GROSS (£)
ES 243747 5313640 595000 50000 6302387 1260477 7562864
Naismiths 4854430 2558500 - - 7412030 1482586  88,95516
VPS 914364 1401000 _ 3248414 50000 56,4678 1122936 67,376 14

6012541 9273140 39,43414 100900 19329995 3865999 231.95994

Source Deloitte analysia

ES, a firm of chatte! agents, were instructed by the Administrators to undertake inventornies
and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets
where appropnate

VPS were instructed by the Administrators to assist with the provision of secunty and guarding
over the property of the Group

Naismiths were instructed to assist with the negotiations with respect to the live contracts in
lbex and JDC and to assist with the collection of the book debts

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 26




7.5

7.6

Creditors’ nght to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
alt of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Heldings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Lirmted — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 27




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 3

Company Name

Previous Names

Doyle PLC

John Doyle Group PLC
John Doyle Holdings Limited

Bell Projects Limited

A Bell & Son (Paddington}
Limited

BPH Realisations Limited

John Doyle Plant Limted

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Jaomnt Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appomtment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Adnmuristration

Birmingham District Registry

8312 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, DL ZWongand C J
Farnngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,

BS16GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS1 B8GD

05786284

19 Apnl 2006

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The QFCH - under Paragraph 14
of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency
Act 1986

Stephen Harvey
Stefanos Stefanou
Mark Taylor

SH - 600,000 Ord 10p
S$S - 4,700,00 Ord 10p
10,000,000 Pref £1

MT - 600,000 Ord 10p

In Adrmirustration

Birmingham District Registry

8291 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong and C
J Farnington

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,

BS1 6GD

clo Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,
BS1 6GD

00404151
6 February 1946

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

lan Carr
Stefanos Stefanou

In Admrnistration

Birmingham District Registry

8288 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong and C J
Farrington

Celotte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,

BS16GD

clo Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS1 6GD

01518966
25 September 1980

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

lan Cam

Paul Gartely
Dawvid Hazell
Stefanos Stefanou

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Liruted, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, lbex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admunistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 1
Page 2 of 3

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

John Doyle Construction Limited

John Doyle Emplcyee Benefit Trust
Company Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appaintment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

Brrmingham Distnct Registry

8287 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong and C J
Farnngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,

BS1 6GD

¢/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,
BS16GD

00893735

9 December 1966

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

lan Carr
Stefanos Stefancu
Nicolas Wright

In Admunistration

Birmingham District Registry

8295 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong and C J
Farrington

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,

BS1 6GD

c/o Delotte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnistol,
BS1 6GD

05794521

25 April 2006

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

Stephen Harvey
Stefanos Stefanou

Doyie PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intentors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 1
Page 3 of 3

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name John Doyle Holdings Limited |bex Intenors Limited

Previous Names Jay Dee Project Management
Limited

Proceedings In Administration In Administration

Court Birmingham Distnet Registry Birmingham Cistrict Registry

Court Reference 8286 of 2012 8313 of 2012

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong
and C J Farnngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,
BS16GD

¢/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS1 6GD

03764839

5 May 1999

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

Stefanos Stefanou

21 June 2012

|
R M Hawes, D L Z Wong |
Deloitte LLP |
3 Rvergate, !
Temple Quay, Bristol,

BS1 6GD

¢/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,
BS1 6GD

02099985 {
16 February 1987 i

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tiily UK Audit LLP

The QFCH - under Paragraph
14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Keith Ashcroft

lan Carr

Stefanos Stefanou
Mark Taylor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Canstruction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 7

ADNINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE 6 MONTHS 21 JUNE 2012
TO 20 DECEMBER 2012

Bell Projects Lunited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Committed to
Afairs Estimated 21 June 2012 butunpaid at
1o Realise value to 20 Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
Hotes £
Receipts
Bank Interest 4 - 4
Freehold property & retentions/deblors 920 000 - - -
Rental income 18 288 - 18 288
Sundry debtors 8 000 - - -
18,292 - 18,292
Payments
Consultancy 149 - 149
Internet and Utdtes 9 - 921
Postage 77 - 77
Preparation of Statement of Affawrs 327 - a7
Protessional fees 191 - 191
Property Mamntenance 2377 60 2437
Service Charge 550 - 550
4,592 60 4,652
Balance 13,700 __{60) 13,640
Made up of
Fixed Interest Bearng Current A/C A 16 155
Net VAT Recervable/(Payable) B (1001)
Owed to 3rd Parties {60)
Owed to Doyle Pic (1,127)
Qwed to BPH Reaksations Limded (327
A

Source Delonte analysis

Notes
A-  Alfunds are banked on aninterest brarnng bank account and the resultant tax charges aceounted for to HMRC
B-  Bellis subject tothe Group YAT registration The Group remains registered for VAT and Vat will be reclamed quanterly

Deyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Lirnited, ibex Intenors Limited, Jehn Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Recerpts

Piant & Machmnery
Commercial Vehicles
Foctures and Fitings
Bank Interest Gross
Book Debts
Customer Contracts
Goodwill

intellectual Property
Other Debtors
Stock

Payments

Agenis Fees - Edward Symmons

Bank charges

Consultancy

Debt collection fees

Legal fees and disbursemenis

Net Trading loss/(proft)

Postage & Redrection

Post-appomtment Admmstrators’ fees C
Pre-appontment Admmnistrators' expenses C
Pre-appeintment Admnistrators’ fees C
Preparaticn of Statement of Affars
Professional fees

Property expenses

Batance

Made up of

Interest Bearng Current AJC A
Net VAT Recervable/(Payable)

Cwed to 3rd Partes

Owed by Bell Projects Limted

Owed by Doyle Pic

Owed by John Doyle Construchon Limded

Soutce Delonte analysts

Notes

BPH Realisations Limited - Receipts & Payments

APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 7

Statement of From Commitied to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012  but unpaid at
{o Realise value to 20 Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£, £ £
3 000 000
300,000 3,099,997 - 3 099,997
5000
11 689 - 11689
509,730 452,540 - 452,540
1 - 1
1 - 1
1 - 1
1,007 - 1007
325,000 350,000 - 350,000
3,915,236 - 3,915,236
6 950 - 6950
50 - 50
517 - s17
48 718 - 46715
2969 - 2,969
(22.321) 39,919 17 598
427 - 427
100,000 . 100 000
1,326 - 1326
18 235 - 18,235
327 - 327
653 - 663
1,475 - 1,475
157,335 39,919 497,253

—4I57.302 ____ 139.919) ___J3.J47,983

A All funds ate banked on an intecest bearning bank account and the resultant tas charges accounted for to HMRC

=] BPH I subject to the Group VAT registratton The Group temains regrstered for VAT and Vat will be reclaimed quarterly

c The Adminustratoss remunes ation was fxed by reference to the ime properly given by the Joint Adrmunsteators and thea staff i attending
1o matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge outrates used by Delotte LLP together
with disbursements and pre admirustration costs by the Secured and Preferent:al creditors on 11 October 2012
The Admunistrators remuneration includes costs in respect of the trading of the busmness

3721937
23701
(39 919)
327
13,950
(2,013)

=t AL 983

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




BPH Realisations Limited - Trading accoum

APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 7

Receipts / Committed to
payments 1o but unpaid at
date 20 December 2012
[Note C}
£
Receipts
Trading Sales A B 712,525 - 72,525
72,525 - 72,525
Payments
internet and Utddes 3.850 - 3,850
IT Consultancy 320 - 320
PAYEMNIC - 7.435 7.435
Payroll 19 439 - 19,439
Rent & Rates 24766 - 24,766
Securty & H&S - 32 484 32484
Vehicle Running Costs 1,829 - 1,829
50,204 39,919 9,123
Trading Profit/ (Loss) =223 —{17,598)

Soutce Deloitte analysis

MNotes

A Trading sales relate to the hire of plant and equipment to third parties These assets were subsequently sold as part of the sale of the business

8 Uncollected trading debtors total £3 031
c These costs relate to the Uading penod however, to date they remam unpad,

Dovle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited - All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Doyle plc - Receipts & Payments

APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 7

Statement of From Committed to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012  but unpaid at
{o Realise value to 20 Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£
Receipis
Bank Interest 1 - 1
Book Debts 692 - 692
Foctures and Fitings 1 500 - - -
Land & Buidings 2 500,000 - - -
Hotor Vehicles 7,500 - - -
Sundry Refund 3,600 - 3,600
4,303 - 4,303
Payments
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons 500 - 500
Consulancy 298 - 298
PAYEMIC . 31 31
Payroll 6 304 - 6,304
Postage 101 - 101
Preparation of Statement of Affars 982 982
Professwnal Fees 2,999 2540 §539
Property Kfamntenance 188 - 188
Securty - 509 509
Ste Clearance 5.825 - 5825
Telephone Telex & Fax 1.574 - 1574
Utihes - 1,076 1076
18,770 7,285 26,066
Balance {14,457) {2,295) {21,763
Made up of
Interest Bearing Current A/C A 2232
Net VAT Recewable/(Payable) B 79
Owed to 3rd Parties {7 295)
Owed by Bel Projects Limted 1127
Owed by John Doyle Construction Linted 1,654
Owed to BPH Reahsatons Limted {13,950)
Owed to bex (5610
=121,763)
Source Delotte analysis
Notes

A+ Alifunds are banked on aninterest beanng bank account and the resultant Lax charges accounted for to HMRC
B-.  Plt1s subject to the Gioup VAT registiation. The Group remains registered for VAT and Vat will be rectaimed quarterly

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limted, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsahions Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adrministration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013



APPENDIX 2
Page 5of 7

Ibex Interiors Limited Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Committed to

Affairs Estimated 271 June 2012 bulunpaid at
to Realise value to 20 Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £
Receipts
Bank Interest Gross 775 - 775
Contract debtors and retentions 8,011,348 438,678 - 433678
Fodure and Fittings 3,000 1 450 - 1450
Qther Debtors 6,433 - 6,433
Postal credit refund 2,254 - 2,254
Prepayments 3,500 980 - 980
Staff Loan 10,000 - - -
450,571 - 450,571
Payments
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons 395 2042 2,437
Agents Fees - Naismths 44,352 4192 48 544
Bank Charges 30 - 30
Consuttancy 298 - 298
Drrect Expenses 319 - 319
Drrect Labour 8.088 - 8,088
Internet / Utihes 2125 - 2125
PAYEMIC - 6535 6535
Post Appontment Admmnistrators Fees C 100,000 - 100 000
Postage 806 - 806
Pre Appomntment Adminisirators Fees C 18,235 - 18235
Pre Appomtment Administrators Expenses C 1,326
Preparation of Ststement of Atffars 327 - 327
Professwonal fees B2 - 382
Rent & Rates 2.020 - 2.020
Secunty & H&S - 9,144 9,144
Storage Costs 420 - 420
179,125 21,913 199,712
Balance 274,447 121,943) 250,859
Made up of
Interest Bearng Current A/C A 240,653
Net VAT Recervable/{Payable) B 23917
Qwedto 3rd Parties (21,913)
Qwed By Doyle Pic S610
Owed By JOC 1,266
—249.533

Source Deloite analysis

Notes

A-  Allfunds are banked on anintesest beanng bank account and the resultant tax charges accounted for to HMRC

8. hexis subject 1o the Group VAT registration The Group remains registered for ¥AT and Vat will be reclaimed quaitetly

€. The Admunistralors remuneration was fced by reference to the ime property gsven by the Joint Administrators and theu staff in attending
1o matters anising in the Administration, calculited at the prevailing standard houtly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP together
with disbursements and pre-admmestration costs bythe Secured and Preferential creditors on 1 October 2012

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 6 of 7

John Doyle Construction Limited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Committed to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012 but unpaid at
to Realise value to 20 Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £
Receipts
Bank interest 895 - 895
Cash at Bank 12,941 - 12,941
Contract debtors 2,785,855 105,851 - 105,851
Fixtures and Fittings 7,500 - - -
Other Debtors 58 - 58
Plant & Machmery 1,762,964 428,280 : 428,280
Prepayments 46,041 - - -
Retentions 1,178,810 - - -
548,025 - 548,025
Payments
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons 50,328 2,808 53,136
Agents Fees - Nasmiths 25,585 - 25,585
Consuttancy 298 - 298
Internet / Utilities 1,574 - 1574
Payroll 2,924 - 2924
Post Appomtment Admmistrators Fees c 50,000 - 50,000
Postage 578 - 578
Pre Appointment Adminisirators Expenses C 1,326 - 1,326
Pre Appointment Administrators Fees C 18,235 - 18,235
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 327 - 27
Professional fees 382 ag2
Security - 14,010 14040
161,557 16,848 168,376
Balance 396467 ____ (16818) ___ 379649
Made up of
interest Bearng Current AJC A 358,800
Net VAT Recevable/(Payable) B 38575
Qwed to 3rd Parties (16,818)
Owed by Doyle plc (1,654)
Owed by BPH Realisations Limted 2013
Owed o Ibex (1,266)
— 370,640

Sourge Delaitte analysis

Notes:

A- Al funds are banked on an nterest beanng bank ascount and the resultant tax charges accounted farto HMRC

B- JOC1s subject to the Group VAT reqistration The Group remains regestered for VAT and Vat will be reclarmed quarterly

C-  The Administrators’ remunetation was Fied by reference Lo the time propely given by the Joint Admimistrators and therr staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Admmistiation, caleulated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP, togethet
with disbursements and pre-administr ation costs by the Secured and Preferential creditars on 11 October 2012

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limted, John Deyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limted, BPH
Realsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Lemited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 7 of 7

John Doyte Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited - Receipts & Payments
Statement of From Committed to

Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012  but unpaid at
to Realise value to 20 Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £ £
Receipts
Receipts - - -
Payments
Payments - - -
Balance . - -
Made up of
Interest Bearmg Current AJC —_— =

Source Deloitte analysis

John Doyle Holdings Limited Receipts & Payments
Statement of From Committed to

Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012 butunpaid at
1o Realise value to 20Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £ £
Receipts
Recempts - - -
Payments
Payments - - -
Balance = - =
Made up of
interest Bearing Current AJ/C —_— =

Source Deloite analysts

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, |bex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — Alf In Administration
First Progress Repert To Creditors dated 18 January 2013



€10z Aenuer gi palep sioipai)) ot Woday ssasbold 1si4
UohensuIWpY U] [ — pajiwin

uonRnISUDY 8)AoQg UYOr ‘paii S10UajU| X3G] 'PAYILIT SUONESIESY HA] ‘PajuI sjalosd (jog ‘peywi sBuipjoy ojkoq uyor 'paywin Auedwog 1snu . Jyausg safojdwg ejfoq uyor 1d sjkog

Lo | abeg
€ XION3ddV

3L¥0 OL NMYHd $334 .._<._.Oh_
oz Iy 09TV BE LOE 00 129 [Z13 450D 7 SHNOH TVLOL
[T1] ST £69°) 11 4 -
ogo0 SZEe9 1 G - 1vA pue xej
aRPNJIU] SR BYD
A SISErZl  Ghit W TLE L 7K}
051 0SEige or 1 - painzesun
- §L62L8 SZ 6L 052€6 L 1754 peinag
- 05 261 050 - soahodwg
$JO1PaID
oc'sz 0% 610'79 00 051 000k 00 €
0002 05 GES 65 0B EVE oooolz 00€E Ployesee] pun ployeasy Auedoig
OES 0009t orEe - - {1205 6 of messy Jopp
- 00024 ) 082 - #1960 yoog
61986y O Uones|[woy
88’z - 00 §6E 050
oee - - - 8pei] J0 sunso|y
- " - 00 §S€ 050 Guppes)] Guobug
Bupear
- ST S06°L 0L9 0D S5 050
- 05148 oLt 00 95¢€ 050 12PNpuo) S101380)g uo suodey
- SLEETT 00s - - suopeb)seau)
suoneBnsoaly
08'0% [ TR} 8a'801 05 966°L S8
: DD 285 01 0242 00 069 wlt Bujuoday |ureueg
052 02 86 11 £10¢ [ F 418 SZ0 {messy Buundeg juewnujoddy jo uopwaypoN 6 ) suonay eyl
089 SLYVe Tl S8 9E 00 55¢ 050 aInso|) pur juswebsuwy ‘voisiuadng aser
051 05 665 & oLEL 00 182 ot Buy4 Aesmmis pup Bupejyses
mc_::u_m c:n :oznbn_:_Eva.
@gé?ﬁ mggﬁﬁw,ﬂ_mﬂ:wdﬁﬁ » v, +SINOY ., N PR . e \n.i i -QM.MWW..M\.M\ “f
e Mn. - &.u\m.(w«.. W g £ wcﬂ : BM st I,W@vw .a..; r xY h WMUMM%W»% .mx‘v %&;w
s g e £

210z Y38INID3A 0Z OL 2102 INNC LZ AOI¥3d FHL HO4 S1S0D JNIL SUOCLVHILSININGY LNIOr

(NOILYHLSININGY NI}
a3Livnm sLo3aroydd 1139




10z Aenuer g pajep sio)paln o) Hoday ssaiboid jsi4
UOIBJISIUUPY U] |y — PaUWIT]
uolDNIISUOD Ao UYOP 'Pa)ILUIM SI0UALU| Xag] ‘paliwi suoneseay Hda ‘pamut s1oafoid 12g 'peiwn sbuipiod aifoq uyoer ‘pajwi Auedwos ysni) Wauag askoidwy alkoa uyor ‘414 alkoqd

00 000001 q 31lvQ0 OL NMvYa 8332 ._E.o.:
96 59 07 920°LFC ST 86 QO FIIET €6 TIH 0L 168°6PC €6 FOL 05 01S'EL or 07) 1500 '8 SHNOH VLOL
08 86¥ 00 679 (K4} 00 0oL 050 05 ¥59'7 or i 05 08%’ Wy
08 867 00 567'9 (X1 00 001 050 05592 ore 0508 € [T} LVA PUR X8}
SPN|OU| BIGREN 1SRG
6C £1E | [ 4 528°68 8L 061 06 £99°0L €2 €S SLEITIY 0B ¥EL 05 ZC6°L [7X3
e o5 eSS s8 Lk 05 254 % 58 11 - pasndasun
B0 rZr ST IST'R 0z 1§ - SIVIETT GV 05 Z€6 } SIZ poasndeg
£9 162 00 919'62 CIGIE DSE990L  EZES 05 251 6L 05 29 - saafojdwy
sio)|padd
94 Girr 00850'92L 59087 00 LIS's 06 06 £69'0  C6 £Vl 05 J28'E% 00 01
¥ L1 00°661°19 ol 10} - 00 6¥5 E 06 00 059 £§ 00 86 £1646Y 7 $60UIENG JO B]BS
00 061 00 56 050 00 56 050 - - 811 JO uopueeY
51 62¥ 05 Zhe'0L 06 1Z - 000455 oF ri 05N S 05/ pjoyssus puw pjoyaasj Auedoig
o 828 0% ¥29°6 ot 62 05I¥6L 0501 00 266 9 08 11 00 069 00} sapagen puw sbuj pur seamx|4 ‘woawdinbz pue Juelg
€9 08¢ 00 185") gV 05 66 0z 05 2wt 091 00 S¥E 050 (10015 6 @) messy Joyi0
00 93¢ 00 0¥8°ZY €0 141 00O¥OE 0TI DDO0REE SO LOL - £1gaQ yoog
£)a€8Yy JO UOpES|RaY
P— — P— — — —
81 00f <2 06818 [FE713 0SBIEE 09 /) SL9TG'ML  DLEST 00 SH0'L 051
62 £Or 00 69611 05 €y - 00 548 91 052 00 069 001 8pwJ] JO GIN50|)
oF 6t 00 119°0L 06 97 - 00 L9 0L 06 52 - Gujpes) Bunonuoy
86 05T ST 198°6C 01 651 05 88E 0z SLEZLGE 05951 00 55¢ 050 Buipesy BujoBug
61 6L 00 Lr'C) ot ¢y 00 0£6 Z 05 5k 00 £L6 0L 08 22 - Suypes) jo jonuo) | Aag
Bujpas)
CG gLy 12019 [T i 16l'S [TAT} 00 66¢ [
16Ty 06 128" [+13 05 996 012 00 55¢ 050 19npuoy s10138110 o suvday
1102y ST e’y (L1} - STIEB ¥ 0511 - suopebjtonuy
suopebpsanu)
Srrog'es €8941 00696'C 06 LT ¢ 62009 8B 05 000282 [T13
60 99501 oF 97 - 00986 0r 52 00 069 ot Bupledey |vioueg
0L 052'SL o 6¢ 00 001 050 0Z 884 ¥l €218 05 298 5z {s1essy Bupnaag ueunujoddy jo uopeaypoN B 8] suopay jepy
ST'880'gH 08 ¥S 00248 00 11 SLBED L} SSEF 05 L) 520 2.ns0]3 puw weweboury ‘wosinedng ase)
05 65172 L9 00gesZ  OF 0L 05 92€ 81 (\r4 44 00 orL L 551 Buyyy Aroimms pue Bupejyse)
Bujtueld PUB UORRNSIVIWPY
A0 Be0RA IRSIoNNg| | BDLBC0R [ WRnoH BRSNS $8ngH A R[5 DF 903, 5}; -sinoH, 1

,;ﬁw%«xama:v
3 - . Bal Ly
L Lol | UL §CEGUINE o |5 Q-Ovoﬁ.?w 1‘_—Dﬂm”n,-9n_m._nm_mam_ﬂ [arh

210T ¥39IN3D3Q 02 01 2102 ANNT LT A0IHId FHL HOd S1SOD FNIL SBOLVHLSINIANGY LNIOT

{(NOILVHLSININGY NI)
a3LIWIT SNOLLYSITVIY Hdg

Lo g abeg
€ XIGNIddV




£10Z Aenuer g| pajep s1oppai) 0] poday ssaibold 1S4
UONBASILILUPY U] [IY — Pajur]

uondnASUCD 140 LY ‘PSYILIT SI0UBJUY Xaq) ‘PRYILUIT SUOHESIESY HJg ‘Pl spalosg g ‘pawwr sbuipjoy aifoq uyop ‘pejun Auedwo? Jsni Jyeuag askojdwg apkoq LYor ‘91d sthod

L jo g abeyg
£ XION3ddV

oo ] 21Y0 OL NMYN0 5333 1v101]
€T S SYOIZ'0ET 7019 CLI0STE  Govel 0L {66'09F  Cr ey 00 S22'9¢ 06 £5 1800 '8 SYNOH V.10l
61 24C 05 PIS'TL [T | o€ 6% 08 0 00 b9LTL S E 00 Y92 [}
62 280 05 FIS'T) $82¢ 05 6¥1 080 00191 21 SLLE 00 ¥52 0F 0 LVA puR xo]
PNPU| SISPBW 1OYIO
! 9ZC 00 ¥TL'SK 60 61 SIS¥L'S GO iy SIESC0E 6148 05 200'2 SZ oL
[T 05 68¢'s [TE 7 05 PiE [ 00569 € ov oL 00 08¢ ¢ 0wz painoasun
00 769 0% 299 sZ4 - 05 298 Szl s1epjoyeieys
wen STTI6'9L S1 8¢ oS 05§ ST L L 5952 0009 ¥ 00 £ peJnoag
00 022 00 0£€ 0w . - 00 O£ 051 - IepuaIB)eIg
ot ro7 siy'z 60 v8 SZTiBLO 323 DS LEF Si 0Z 05 - saakojduiy
€40)|paID
[T 431] 00 ¥e9°'8L SO L [ Y D0EE9TY 01 a2 05 TIS'Y [F
or L9y 05 992°9) 08 ¥C 05 £45 oL E 05021 L1 SYvE 05225 ¥ S24 PloyeseaT pue ployasry Auadoid
6 687 0% 18£°7 (74 00526 006 0525v L S2¢ - - aois B 8} massy Jayrp
19SSV JO UCHes|EIY
6Z 6L 0% I9Y'L 05 e 00 099 [2 X3 06 /88 STl
00 0H 00 042 001 - 08 01L [ 8pul} JO 8IS0
00 £0C oS 262 we . 00 085 sze 05 L2k 520 Bujpeyy Bujobug
Bujpeiy
[¥ecic_ | [o01to2g_ crilz 00 OKSCL_ 0028 0099719 S608) 00 5283 056
12 S0F 00 02r's 13 - 00 530 } 00E 00 §SE 050 PNPU0) s8] uo sucdey
0L PIE 00 11T'98 $6CLZ 000¥YSEL 0D LB 0010299 S6 L 00 0I¥ 9 006 suopebpsesy)
sucpebnsaau)
Wsic SKFSZe Iy 80 LiL 00EILE QLI [ T T 05 99T 1L SEGZ
[F 05 ¥ec'ol s192 00 08¢ [T 05 ¥0E 6 St E2 00 002 ag 1 Bupuodey |eieuagn
5 957 0Z 9C6'12 8652 00026L  0S8C 07 596 0L £262 05253 € SL5 {messy Bupnaag * (oddy jo uonuaygpoy B o) suopay jemu)
£6 Z6F G2 TET'9T S0 8% 0S5E00L 055 STRIZ YL 559 00520 11 o009 ainso|] pus wowaebeueyy ‘vosiuadng ssu)
01 9%¢ 00 019'S (2443 05 697 oL 05662 € o8 00 i¥a L 032 Buyy Lommmg pue Bupejysey
Bujuue|d pue uopens|uupy

TS

IR L R ,&M

- Foaprp v g ® by P .ﬁ f

. e B el AR qwx U Bt uw. .m,
A . Eoa e ooy

€102 ¥38IN3030 0Z OL Z10Z ANNC L2 QORIAd 3HL ¥O4 S1S09 INIL SHOLVYLSININGY LNIOr

(NOILYNISININGY NI)
21d F1A00



£10Z Asenuer g| pajep sio)pai) ot poday ssaibold Isnd
UoHBNSIIWPY U] [y — pejiwi]

UDNONISUGT) BIA0Q UYOp ‘pIYILUIM $101BJL X3q] ‘PARLUIN SUSIESHESY Hdg 'paywi] s1oaloid l1eg 'peyiwn sBuipiod ejhoqy uyor ‘panwi Auedwed jsnu) Jueueg sakoidwg aifoq uyor 'Hd alfog

1 40 ¢ abeg
£ XION3ddY

00 660'00F [ 20 OL NMYHA §334VL0L]
TY773 QZYr0'esC 06 0Z6 05 96C'6L 02 96 07 590G S0C  ©S £¥2 05 b¥1 19 08 92 1500 % SHNOH TYLOL
IS T 0% yor e 0% 2 05 6P 03 0 00CKZ T 0r s -
1S 7T WS PBE L 0z 2 05 61 080 o0srze or 9 - - L¥A pus xog
apNjIu) sy e 010
v ict 05 1969 coviL 00910¢__ OE6L 05039°96 GO ZSE 00 595'T 05 ¢
et 00 $S1'8Z cr 88 00882 05 bH 0SZPL ¥ OZEL 05 Z£5 5.0 peinzesun
1578y 00 97208 szt - 05€10 8 05 61 05 2C6 4 512 peunaeg
14879 05 'Sz j18 /3 0009 2 [13: 73 05 ¥0l €2 §E 65 seakojduy
$103)p91D
trose 00 £LESK 00 FZL 007002 0611 0S BEC'LY 09601 05 2194 052
00°069 60 SrC 050 - - 00 5¢¢ 050 K858y [ $5OUISNG Ju BJ0S
Sz 0S'SEL'OL 0L 6 - 055401 0L 6E - - 8|1j1 jo uopualey
<5 65 00 801°L e - 00 £22 0L 0 005€0 L 054 Ployasee pue ployessy Auadeig
00 00r 00 021 174 . o0 021 0g0 - - seI2IyeA pue sbuply puw sermxly lawdinby puw wery
yo 952 05 POy agst 002022 orLL 00 155 1 06 € 05 262 050 12015 B @) wessy seyi0
sUGEY 00 652'82 0199 00 00} 050 006598Z 0959 - fqeQ ¥oog
S1988Y JO UoOpEs[EaY
65 TiE 00 W2 18 S0 BILZ (000002 oS b 05 996'8) 0L J0Z 05 211 SZ0
[7E313 05 160°6C 09 YOl 0000LZ 050t 05L669E O ¥6 - opesj jo Binsol)
00 06T 00 02592 0089 - 000Z59Z 0089 - . Buipus) Bupeijuop
g Ld s Zsl'E srel - 00 SIEE 0Z £l 05 L£1 520 Bujpes) BujeBug
00 06 80 03¥'2) 002¢ - 00 08¥ Z1 00 Z¢ - Bupey} jo jonuo] | Aeg
Buipesy
08°08E $1768°S oL bl SLTIT'S oz rt 00 S5¢ 050
06 00697’} 0e . [T 0ZE 00 S5€ 050 12NpUCY £10139)Q U suoday
YoSic SLSTVY 00 b} - SLBZL Y 00 L1 sucyebysayy
suopebgsaau|
08 605 SYEEs'sgl el LIt 006006 0Lty S6TSO'PTL  COBST 05 LIV S0 0!
11 668 00 96r'L1 0387 - - 054550L ¥ 42 05 8¢6 S0t bupioday [visusn
7Y 74 o o6l 0009¥L  OELE 0Z¥0651  £L 2y . - (9essy Bupnzes ‘Juewnuioddy jo uopeaynoN B e) suopay jepu|
£o 009 ST 0§SKT 00 828 0Leg STIGENE  S9EL 00 £11 5§ 5L 89 8)nso() puv swauiebeuny ‘uojsjuedng ssel
. 80F o0 29¢°2 508 00 121 0Lz 00 0£2 9 ozt 00 9Ly 550 Buy)4 bowmms pue Bupejyse)
n:_:cu_n. pue uogeqsjuiupy
R o 2 A e A Lo ol LT g T ~g %w%: ,.,mw‘.
A Lk R N ;i&:%ﬁ X
Prucbanglyueleds [t T T e 4:: i

Z10Z ¥3aIN3I3A 0Z OL TL0Z ANNT L2 AOI¥Id FHL ¥O04 S1S0D WL . SHOLVHISINIAGY LNIOP

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI}
a3LINIT SYOIY¥ALN] X391




L0z Aenuep gy pajep siojpal) o) poday ssaiboig 1si

UCHENSIUILIPY U] (1Y — PAJIWIN

uonoNNSUOY StAcQ UYOr 'PaIILIT SI0USIU| X8q| ‘'paliw suones|esy Hdg ‘pahwi s1oalold (18g ‘pawir sBuipjoH @40q uyop ‘papwin Auedwos jsnu] Jysusg aako|dws ejAoQ uyer 'O1d elheq

L}o g abeyd
€ XION3ddVv

00 000°05 V3 OL NMYEA $334 TvL0L |
69 9¥C 06791'80Z  £¥ 003 0LTOC SO 107 oLert'Trl  BEeE 0511572 00 1f 180D 2 SUNOH TVLOL
9L €9 Gl yeL's SLE 05 189 s 67 2£9'2 Gl6 - -
&L I6€ £16£0' €91 05 Zov 06} SZ 692 SLS 1VA pu® 2% ]
00 06} 00 82 s 00 582 054 vopelnn
SpN[auy| siajew 180
PO'G9Z 0z rif'ol 0L 532 0 EV6'0F_ 68 L5 008L¥'I¢ 0160k 05°786"L [T
ceeaf 00 504°2 v ez - 00 S0L £ [ 44 - - painaesuf)
arzge §Z Z06'01 [ 74 - 616960 586! 0% 2E6 | SLZ paInles
§6 157 6 901°15 1T QLEV60E  SBESH SZE9L0C  SPM - saakojdwiy
BIOUPAID
%G F2E 05 r6L'62 56 68 05 £60'9 0B S 00 9993L  SENS 00 650°) [T
00°531 00 581 00} 00 5Bt a4 - - s1o55y Auegd pay)
aL'git 05 §9F'S ot il 05 99t 050 00 EOE § o 9 - - o] jo uopualey
00°619 00 0£Z'L 0wz - 0 561 050 00560 L 051t ployasee pus pjoyessy Ausdoid
g0 00 556'C 00T 005422 0061 00 08LE o - sopyop pue sBumyy pue seimxyy quewdinby pue ey
12 06) 00 025°¢ ool 00196€ 0201 00 €5t oc0 - t1oais B o} massy sepg
1oy 00 618'71 114 - - 00 SE8 24 119 ¥4 - s5qeq yooy
81a88Y JO Uopesijeay
g Kz SIS0t L 00 T2 (4] St 0P8 [FX])
[TY73 G2 08T [Z¥3} - - SZOEBZ 052k - - Bujpes) Bujobug
00°58L [Vyrsd oz 00 ZZZ 0z - - - Buppei) jo jonuo) § heg
Bupea)
Zoerr A 0z 8 SZ 08L°€ 0L 00 5S¢ 050
6599r 05 920°1 oz - - 05119 0Lt 00 §5€ 050 1PNpUST S10KR4|( uo suoday
61 ¥EF Gl 8097 009 - - 518092 009 - suopufifseat
suopeBpseau]
a8 09% FATT 0 ¥iZ 0096 05 KL G695Y'¥l  g2til 00 681L'1T ST9L
of 00F [ FIIN TS (344 - 0D ISE G 0z v 05964 51t Bupuodey pweuvy
ol 0L 196'9C 88 ZL 00523+ 058 02 ¥81 52 £ ¥9 052l 520 {mossy Bupmaes Yueunuioddy jo uopeaypeN B o) suopay |wppy|
85005 $L682'1S 06 501 00 286 0B ¥ SL2LL9E  SE9L 00 5€1 02 SL¥e einsoj) pur wewebauay ‘voppuedng asel
15°9¥ o0 £22'y 066 00 6¥E w7 uo68LE 098 00 58 014 Buygyy homwrg pue Gupoeyyses
fujuueld pue uopeRsIUNIPY

TN

€107 ¥38IN3D3A 0T OL TLOZ IANNT L2 A0I3d FHL HOd S1S0D FNIL SYOLVHLSININGY LNIOF

(NOLLYYLSININGY NI}
Q3LIAIT NOLLONYLSNOD 31A0d NHOT




¢ 10z Aenuer g| pajep sioypald) o] yoday ssaiboid 1siiy

UOCHEJISILIWRPY U] [\ — PajiuIn]

uoIPNISUOY AJA0Q UYOr ‘PaNILUI SIOLAM| Xaq| 'Pali SuoNesEaY Hdg ‘paiwnr s1aafoid ned ‘paiwn sBuipioH ajAoq uyor 'pajuwa Auedwos isni) Wauag aatojdwy sjfoq uyor 'O1d aifeq

1 40 g abed
£ XION3ddY

inclyiau

o ] 31vQ OL NMVN0 334 1V101]
8 66¢ S¥T0L'6C 8Zre 05 B =3 SPEBILT €609 0% LT Git 1802 '8 SHNOH TVLOL
G5 S 00 005'Z %S 00 001 05'0 00 00¥'T 005 -
<5 ¥y 00°006'T 13 40 001 050 00 00F T 005 - LYA puB xu)
IPN|oU| SISNBI JID
60 097 05 5008 orllL - - 06 099'L 06 91 00 S¥E [0}
00 06¢ 00 21¢ 080 - - 00 ZLE 080 - painassun
g9y 05 £69'L 099 - 05 8vE L 0L 9 00 5¥€ 050 paindag
8i0}|paid
SL79Y 05 966'4 ort - A ¥ 00 65C 050
Z6 197 06 195 g - - 05 902 oL0 00 S5 050 19Npus $10128110 Uo suoday
00 09 00 5£0"% 52T - - 00 5E0 | sz . . suopeBsaAul
suopeBpsoal)
S¥ 009'L) 6 Iy 05 404 0L £ CFIBCOL _ BOWY 05 135 Sl 0
00 666°L 0£6h - - 00 ¥52 L 0881 00 S¥E 050 Bujpodey |essuag
0T ZS6'Y B3 £l - 0L6LLY 223} 05 221 $Z0 {messy Bupnoas “weunuoddy jo vopedaypon B a) suepoy enu
5Z 900y S621 00 EL9 082 52C69¢ sLol - 8.n50]3 pug uawabouny ‘vojsjuadng ase)
00 trL Wz 05 a8 oL o 05 59 oL - Bujjyy biewnieg puo Bupiajyse)
Bujuueid pue :ozu.aa_:_E_ud
EAbiseoRR[EaanonRE| (kb weoRlERunonta ksl e ﬂ ﬁ:..o:,»ww k(0003 .. &3__, .
i e
Pt w
A% Loy

ZLOZ ¥39IN323A 02 O1 ZLOZ ANAC LZ AOIH3d IHL ¥O4 $1S09 AWIL SBOLVHULSININGY LNIOP

{NOILVYLSINIWGY NI)

A3 LINIMT 1SNYL LI43N38 33A0TdINE 3TA00 NHOI



£10Z Aenuer g1 pajep s101pau0 0] Hoday ssaubold isi14
UoljeSIUUPY U] Y ~ PajiL]

uopnisuo) gjfeqg uyor ‘PN SJ0MAYU X34 ‘PAlUI sUoNeSIESY HdE 'PRNWIT S10aloid |18 'payiw sBuipjoy ajAaq uyor ‘panwi Auedwoy ysru) Jyeuag aekoidws sifog uyor ‘O1d elkeg

L 40 1 ebed
£ XIGN3ddY

31¥d OL NMYHQ $334 IYL0L]
61 S6F SP £92°28 8lig 00 Zro's [ €6 £06°0F ({873 [Tty Gl 1802 ¢ SHNOH TVYLOL
LY 6CC 00 116 0Ll 00 008 050 00 LIy 74
¥ 6EE 00 115 oLt 00001 050 00 Liy ozl . LVA pue xu )
apnjau] sIsRBl JOWYI0
Q0¥ 65¢ 05 580'8 091 . 05 0pL°L oL it L) mlvn 050
00 06¢C 00 ZIC [T B gozie 080 - paindasun
LWL 29% g €aL'2 0894 o5 9eve 0E St 00 S¥€ 050 painaag
§40}|paLD)
[T 00 765 0Z € 00 265 (T4
00581 00 Z6S 0z¢e 00 269 02t - - sa)a|yep pue sBumiy pue seanix)4 Juewdinb3 pue Juely
S}956Y JO UOREE)eaY
68 647 0% 90°C Sry g 05 169'F 6t 00 §5¢ 0G0
26 19¥ 05 196 0zt - 05 502 0L0 00 55¢ 05 0 WRPUOD £013811(] U0 suoday
6 957 00 ar'L [ 143 - oosert STE suopedpsaaug
suopebpsoau)
£F ¥BE SF T9F'EL £8 5 00 0S¢ 0zi 56 ¥65 07 8B £5 06 11§ £lo
£1 06 00 66S'L 1) . 00 ¥ST L o118 0f SvC 050 Bupsoday jRisuen
18 8¢ orssr'e ar 1z . 02608 £z1z 05 2Lk 520 {messy Bupnoas Jusunujeddy jo uepeoynoN 6 o) suopdy [eug
o Zie SISy G0 €L 05192 060 GTLes v 1 a4 - . a1ns0)) pur juawabeusy ‘vosimodng gsa)
05 bi¢ 00 £¥2 00z 05 88 0t o 05 ¥59 oLt - Buy4 Ao pue Gupieyse)
Bujuued pue uopesjuIpY
& «31803 " ., wnOl W st i e LB, o GE
E ,_nw LIS m E . AR *%Mw.‘, zphqmw 4 WH. .w« mww
E_ntm.om’wm&vmww:ivhwn ‘ wuﬂfm ROE VRN B .H\Jwﬁy .”M.un .wswpm'.w

Z10Z ¥38IN3D30 02 OL ZLOZ ANNC 1Z AOIY3d JHL ¥Od S1S09 FNWIL SHOLYMISININGY LNIOT

{NOILLYHLSININGY NI)
J3LINIT SONIATOH 3TA00 NHOTr




APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 6

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM

In the matter of BPH Realisations Limited
In Admunistration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admimistration21 June, 2012

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hguidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If totalamount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8 { Give detalls of whether be whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 tg, the
Insolvency Act 1988 (as read with schedule 3 )

to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pas:ttion with or relation to creditor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Lirmted, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 4
Page 2 of €

Rule 2,72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limtted, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013



Rule 2 72

APPENDIX 4
Page 3 of 6

Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of lbex Interiors Limited
In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 21 June, 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
iquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantated [Note the
hquidator may call for any decument or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

[ at Mot

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitahsed interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown n box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b}

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insaolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount{s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunity held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Liunited, [bex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 4
Page 4 of 6

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report Te Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of John Doyle Construction Limited

In Admimistration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admintstration 21 June, 2012

APPENDIX 4
Page 5 of 6

Form 4,25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Tetal amount of claim, ncluding any Value
Added Tax and cutstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
hiquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim athis
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insclvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

"

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Postion with or relation to creditor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Lirmited, Beil Projects Limted, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intentors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adrmunistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 4
Page 6 of 6

Form4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Doyte PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Beli Projects Limited, BPH

Realsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




